



Productivity and economics of castor (*Ricinus communis*) – based intercropping systems under rainfed conditions

S K SHARMA¹ and JAGDEV SINGH²

Chaudhary Charan Singh Haryana Agricultural University, Hisar, Haryana 125 004

Received: 6 November 2012; Revised accepted: 4 July 2013

Key words: Castor, Castor equivalent yield, Greengram, Intercropping, Land equivalent ratio

Castor (*Ricinus communis* L.) is most important non-edible oilseed crop of India due to the fact that its oil has diversified uses and has great value in foreign trade. Unfortunately, in India, castor is raised under limited resource conditions leaving the crop thirsty and hungry and thereby poor yields. Plant geometry plays an important role in increasing the yield of a crop and for castor it needs optimization. Castor is a long duration widely spaced crop with comparatively thin plant population as compared to other field crops and has lot of vacant space in early months of cropping. There is tremendous scope for intercropping short duration crops particularly legumes to utilize the wider inter row space in castor crop. Therefore, five intercrops were tested in castor lines with the normal and paired row pattern of planting.

Experiments were conducted during *kharif* (2006-2009) to assess the productivity of castor in various plant geometries and to see the feasibility of various intercrops in the crop under rainfed conditions. The study was conducted at Dryland Agriculture Research Farm of Chaudhary Charan Singh Haryana Agricultural University, Hisar located in semi-arid climate. The soil of the experimental site was sandy loam in texture, low in available nitrogen (203 kg/ha), medium in available phosphorus (16.4 kg/ha), high in available potash content (387 kg/ha) and slightly alkaline in reaction (pH 8.0). Fourteen treatments consisting of castor sole at 75 cm and 90 cm, castor paired at 60:90 cm and 60:120 cm, intercropping of 1 row of greengram, moth bean, clusterbean, cowpea and pearl millet in castor paired row system of 60:90 cm and intercropping of 2 rows of greengram, moth bean, clusterbean, cowpea and pearl millet in castor paired row system of 60:120 cm were tested in randomized block design with 3 replications. A basal dose of 40 kg N + 20 kg P₂O₅/ha was applied in the form of urea and diammonium phosphate before sowing of the crops. All the crops were sown on 15 July 2006, 24 June 2007, 26

June 2008 and 17 July 2009 in the plot size of 9.0 m × 3.6 m. Two seeds of castor were dibbled at 60 cm spacing in the rows as per crop geometry treatments, whereas all the intercrops were sown continuously in the rows. In 1 row intercropping system, seed rate for legumes and pearl millet was used @ 5 kg/ha and 1.25 kg/ha while in 2 rows intercropping system, seed rate for legumes and pearl millet was used @ 8 kg/ha and 2 kg/ha, respectively. In all the intercrops plant to plant distance of 15 cm was maintained by thinning at 20 days after sowing. Likewise, one plant of castor was maintained at 60 cm distance in all the rows by pulling out the additional plant, if both seeds germinated at one spot. The cultivars DCH 7 of castor, Muskan of greengram, RMO 40 of moth bean, HG 563 of clusterbean, HC 98-46 of cowpea and HHB 67 of pearl millet were used in the experiment. Weed management was done with the help of wheel hand hoe three weeks after sowing of the crop. The crops were raised under rainfed conditions. Picking of castor was done 3 times at 120, 150 and 180 days after sowing. Intercrops, i.e. greengram, moth bean, clusterbean, cowpea and pearl millet were harvested at 88, 74, 112, 81 and 72 days after sowing. The total rainfall received during the crop growth season was 131, 249, 382 and 243 mm during 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009, respectively. The number of dry spells of more than 10 days experienced by the crop was 2, 4, 4 and 3 during 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009 seasons, respectively. The pooled grain yields of all the crops in sole as well as in intercropping systems were subjected to statistical analysis only after conversion into the castor equivalent yield taking into consideration the average market prices of 100 kg grain (castor ₹ 1 850, greengram ₹ 3 250, moth bean ₹ 2 875, clusterbean ₹ 1 775 and pearl millet ₹ 725) and straw (pearl millet ₹ 125, clusterbean ₹ 154 and others ₹ 42) during the study period. The sole planting of all the intercrops was also taken in the adjoining field. The four years mean yield of various intercrops in sole stands, viz. greengram 677 kg, clusterbean 1 353 kg, pearl millet 1 853 kg, moth bean 721 kg and cowpea 691 kg/ha was used for computation of competition functions by the following methods suggested by Willey

¹ District Extension Specialist (e mail: sksharma67@hau.ernet.in), Krishi Vigyan Kendra, Ambala City, Haryana;
² Associate Director (e mail: singhjagdev58@yahoo.com)

(1979). Land equivalent ratios (LER) = $L_a + L_b$, $L_a = Y_{ab}/Y_{aa}$, $L_b = Y_{ba}/Y_{bb}$ where, L_a and L_b are land equivalent ratio of main and intercrops, respectively. Y_{aa} and Y_{ab} are yields of main crop while Y_{bb} and Y_{ba} are the yields of intercrops in sole stands and in intercropping, respectively. Area time equivalent ratio (ATER) = $(L_a T_a + L_b T_b)/T$ where L_a and L_b , are partial LERs of main and intercrops, T_a and T_b are duration of main and intercrops and T is the total duration of the whole intercropping system. Income equivalent ratio (IER) = income from both main and intercrops in intercropping system/income from sole main crop. Monetary advantage index (MAI) = Net returns from combined produce (₹/ha) \times (LER-1)/LER. Aggressivity of main crop (Aab) = $\{(Y_{ab}/Y_{aa} \times Z_{ab}) - (Y_{ba}/Y_{bb} \times Z_{ba})\}$ and of intercrop (Aba) = $\{(Y_{ba}/Y_{bb} \times Z_{ba}) - (Y_{ab}/Y_{aa} \times Z_{ab})\}$. Relative crowding coefficient of main crop (K_{ab}) = $(Y_{ab} \times Z_{ba}) / (Y_{aa} - Y_{ab}) Z_{ab}$ and of intercrop (K_{ba}) = $(Y_{ba} \times Z_{ab}) / (Y_{bb} - Y_{ba}) Z_{ba}$, and product of both (K) = $K_{ab} \times K_{ba}$. Competitive ratio of main crop (C_{ra}) = $(LER_a / LER_b) (Z_{ba} / Z_{ab})$ and of intercrop (C_{rb}) = $(LER_b / LER_a) (Z_{ab} / Z_{ba})$ where Z_{ab} , proportion of intercrop area allocated to main crop and Z_{ba} , proportion of intercrop area allocated to intercrop.

The castor yield among all the four sole planting pattern, viz. 75 cm and 90 cm row spacing and 60:90 cm and 90:120 cm paired row with 60 cm plant to plant spacing did not differ significantly. However, paired row planting had slight advantage over single row planting pattern with yield gain of 5.2 to 6.8 per cent (Table 1). This may be due to more solar radiation interception in paired row planting as

Table 1 Effect of plant geometry and intercrops on grain yield of castor, castor equivalent yield and economics of castor intercropping system (pooled data of four years)

Planting system	Grain yield (tonnes/ha)					Castor equivalent yield (tonnes/ha)	Cost of cultivation (₹/ha)	Gross returns (₹/ha)	Net returns (₹/ha)	B:C ratio
	2006	2007	2008	2009	Mean					
Castor at 75 cm	0.65	1.19	0.74	0.58	0.79	0.79	13 543	14 615	1 072	1.07
Castor at 60:90 cm	0.72	1.25	0.78	0.63	0.84	0.84	13 668	15 614	1 946	1.14
Castor at 60:90 cm + 1 row of greengram	0.67 (0.33)	1.18 (0.25)	0.70 (0.27)	0.54 (0.20)	0.77 (0.26)	1.28	15 144	23 643	8 499	1.56
Castor at 60:90 cm + 1 row of moth bean	0.69 (0.37)	1.15 (0.15)	0.68 (0.18)	0.51 (0.12)	0.76 (0.21)	1.11	15 122	20 479	5 357	1.35
Castor at 60:90 cm + 1 row of clusterbean	0.63 (0.26)	1.11 (0.33)	0.65 (0.31)	0.49 (0.25)	0.72 (0.28)	1.04	15 063	19 295	4 232	1.28
Castor at 60:90 cm + 1 row of cowpea	0.65 (0.34)	0.99 (0.17)	0.58 (0.21)	0.43 (0.15)	0.66 (0.22)	1.06	15 037	19 573	4 536	1.30
Castor at 60:90 cm + 1 row of pearl millet	0.62 (0.77)	0.73 (0.94)	0.43 (0.75)	0.28 (0.69)	0.51 (0.79)	0.95	14 995	17 649	2 654	1.18
Castor at 90 cm	0.67	1.17	0.73	0.57	0.78	0.78	13 460	14 522	1 062	1.08
Castor at 90:120 cm	0.73	1.21	0.76	0.60	0.83	0.83	13 509	15 281	1 772	1.13
Castor at 90:120 cm + 2 rows of greengram	0.55 (0.40)	1.07 (0.32)	0.63 (0.35)	0.46 (0.29)	0.68 (0.34)	1.35	15 245	24 919	9 674	1.63
Castor at 90:120 cm + 2 rows of moth bean	0.59 (0.43)	1.03 (0.17)	0.60 (0.22)	0.44 (0.16)	0.66 (0.25)	1.11	15 290	20 525	5 235	1.34
Castor at 90:120 cm + 2 rows of clusterbean	0.53 (0.39)	0.99 (0.42)	0.58 (0.41)	0.42 (0.35)	0.63 (0.39)	1.07	15 279	19 887	4 608	1.30
Castor at 90:120 cm + 2 rows of cowpea	0.54 (0.41)	0.86 (0.22)	0.50 (0.30)	0.34 (0.34)	0.56 (0.29)	1.09	15 263	20 165	4 902	1.32
Castor at 90:120 cm + 2 rows of pearl millet	0.51 (1.04)	0.59 (1.19)	0.35 (0.92)	0.18 (0.86)	0.41 (1.00)	0.96	15 181	17 686	2 505	1.16
CD (P=0.05)	0.10	0.15	0.10	0.13	0.12	0.09		1442		

Figures in parenthesis indicates the grain yield of intercrops

compared to sole planting. Similar results were also reported by Kumar (2002). In 60:90 cm paired row system, intercropping of 1 row of clusterbean, cowpea and pearl millet decreased the yield of main crop castor significantly, whereas, in 90:120 cm paired row planting, intercropping of 2 rows of all intercrops decreased castor yield significantly. However, it was interesting to note that productivity of the castor based intercropping systems in terms of total as well as castor equivalent yield was higher than sole castor planting patterns.

In respect of castor equivalent yield, intercropping of 2 rows of green gram in 90:120 cm paired row and 1 row of greengram in 60:90 cm paired row of castor were significantly at par but both these systems were superior to all other intercropping systems in both the paired row system of castor. Porwal *et al.* (2006) and Srilatha *et al.* (2002) also reported similar findings. Intercropping 1 row of green gram in 60:90 cm and its 2 rows in 90:120 cm increased castor equivalent yield by 61.8 and 71.6 per cent over sole castor planting at 75 cm and 90 cm and 51.4 and 63.1 per cent over 60:90 cm and 90:120 cm paired row planting patterns, respectively. Also intercropping of moth bean, cowpea and clusterbean either 1 row in 60:90 cm and 2 rows in 90:120 cm paired row of castor were significantly at par to each other but superior than intercropping of pearl millet in castor and pure planting patterns of castor. Legume intercrops might have improved nitrogen status of the soil on account of atmospheric N-fixation which was utilized by castor after harvest of legumes. However, even intercropping of 1 and 2 rows of pearl millet was significantly better than sole planting of castor in both single and paired

row planting of castor. Though the castor + pearl millet intercropping system was most productive in terms of total yield but it had the lowest castor equivalent yield owing to low price of pearl millet grain, i.e. ₹ 725 /100 kg.

Castor planting in 60:90 cm and 90:120 cm paired row had significantly higher net returns to the extent of ₹ 874 and ₹ 710 as compared to 75 cm and 90 cm row to row planting of castor (Table 1). All the intercrops in both the paired row planting pattern of castor were more economical than sole planting of castor. Intercropping of 2 rows of green gram in 90:120 cm castor paired row system gave significantly higher net returns (₹ 9 674/ha) and B: C ratio (1.63) as compared to all other intercrops in both the planting pattern of castor as observed by Dhimmar (2009) and Prasad *et al.* (2011). Also, intercropping of 1 row of green gram in 60:90 cm paired row planting of castor was found significantly more economical (₹ 8 499/ha) as compared to remaining intercrops in both the planting pattern of castor. Among all the intercrops, the pearl millet intercrop was found least economical in both the planting pattern owing to lower market price of the pearl millet grain. Highest monetary advantage index (2 345) and income equivalent ratio (1.71) were obtained with intercropping of 2 rows of green gram in 90:120 cm castor paired row system followed by intercropping of 1 row of green gram in 60:90 cm paired row planting of castor with monetary advantage index of 1961 and income equivalent ratio of 1.61 (Table 2).

Land equivalent ratio (LER) of various intercropping systems varied from 1.03 to 1.32 (Table 2) but area time equivalent ratio (ATER) was greater than unity only when either 1 or 2 rows of green gram were taken in castor paired

Table 2 Biological parameters in different castor based intercropping systems (mean of four years)

Intercropping system	LER	ATER	MAI	IER	A _c	A _i	CR _c	CR _i	K _c	K _i	K
Castor at 60:90 cm + 1 row of greengram	1.30	1.10	1961	1.61	0.52	-0.52	1.02	0.98	4.59	1.46	6.70
Castor at 60:90 cm + 1 row of moth bean	1.18	1.00	817	1.40	0.54	-0.54	1.34	0.74	3.73	0.94	3.50
Castor at 60:90 cm + 1 row of clusterbean	1.06	0.98	240	1.32	0.55	-0.55	1.74	0.57	2.44	0.62	1.51
Castor at 60:90 cm + 1 row of cowpea	1.11	0.93	409	1.34	0.46	-0.46	1.06	0.94	1.59	1.09	1.73
Castor at 60:90 cm + 1 row of pearl millet	1.03	0.77	77	1.20	0.30	-0.30	0.61	1.63	0.66	1.72	1.14
Castor at 90:120 cm + 2 rows of greengram	1.32	1.06	2345	1.71	0.25	-0.25	1.23	0.81	3.41	1.33	4.53
Castor at 90:120 cm + 2 rows of moth bean	1.15	0.94	683	1.41	0.31	-0.31	1.75	0.57	3.07	0.70	2.15
Castor at 90:120 cm + 2 rows of clusterbean	1.06	0.95	261	1.37	0.31	-0.31	1.98	0.50	2.47	0.54	1.33
Castor at 90:120 cm + 2 rows of cowpea	1.10	0.87	446	1.38	0.21	-0.21	1.20	0.83	1.60	0.97	1.55
Castor at 90:120 cm + 2 rows of pearl millet	1.04	0.71	96	1.21	0.05	-0.05	0.69	1.45	0.74	1.57	1.16

LER, Land equivalent ratio; ATER, area time equivalent ratio; A, aggressivity; CR, competitive ratio; K, relative crowding coefficient; c, castor; i, intercrops; PR, paired row; r, row; GG, greengram; MB, moth bean; CB, clusterbean; CP, cowpea; PM, pearl millet

row planting at 60:90 cm or 90:120 cm. In all other intercropping systems, ATER values were less or equal to unity (0.71 to 1.0) indicating that except green gram the other intercrops, viz. moth bean, clusterbean, cowpea and pearl millet could not utilize available land and space properly with respect to time in association with castor crop. Higher values of LER and ATER in castor + greengram intercropping systems reflect development of complementarily with least competition in these systems. All the castor based intercropping systems were advantageous than sole castor planting systems because the product of relative crowding coefficient of main and intercrops was more than one due to their complimentary relationship (Table 2). The higher values of relative crowding coefficient of castor obtained from intercropping of greengram either 1 row in 60:90 cm (4.59) or 2 rows (3.41) in 60:120 cm paired rows of castor indicated greater advantage from these intercropping combinations which was further evident from their respective higher values of product crowding coefficient of 6.70 and 4.53 as reported by Tuti *et al.* (2012).

Higher values of competitive ratio of pearl millet in both 1 and 2 rows of its intercropping with castor indicated that it was most competitive to castor than other crops because it had relatively rapid initial growth leading to competition for resources with castor. Clusterbean and moth bean were less competitive to castor because of their initial slow growth which is further evident from the fact that main crop castor had higher values of competitive ratio in association with these crops. The negative values of aggressivity for all the intercrops indicated their poor competitiveness than the main crop castor, which has positive aggressivity in both 1 and 2 rows of intercropping systems. The higher values of aggressivity of castor in 1 row intercropping system showed its greater dominance over castor intercropped with two rows. Castor had lower value of aggressivity when intercropped with pearl millet and cowpea indicating their greater dominance over castor as compared to all other intercrops.

SUMMARY

A field experiment was conducted during rainy season of 2006 to 2009 at Dryland Research Farm of Chaudhary Charan Singh Haryana Agricultural University, Hisar with the objective to assess the productivity of castor (*Ricinus communis* L.) in various plant geometries and to see the feasibility of growing various intercrops in castor under

rainfed conditions. Fourteen treatments consisting of castor sole at 75 cm and 90 cm, castor paired at 60:90 cm and 60:120 cm, intercropping of 1 row of greengram, moth bean, clusterbean, cowpea and pearl millet in castor paired row system of 60:90 cm and intercropping of 2 rows of greengram, moth bean, clusterbean, cowpea and pearl millet in castor paired row system of 60:120 cm were tested in randomized block design with three replications. Intercropping of 2 rows of greengram in 60:120 cm castor paired row system gave significantly higher castor equivalent yield (1.35 tonnes/ha), net returns (Rs 9 674/ha), benefit: cost ratio (1.63), monetary advantage index (2 345) and income equivalent ratio (1.71). Also, intercropping of 1 row of greengram in 60:90 cm castor paired row system was found to be more productive and remunerative than moth bean, clusterbean, cowpea and pearl millet intercropping systems. Intercropping of green gram in paired row planting system of castor either in 1 or 2 rows was found superior than other intercrops in terms of biological parameters like land equivalent ratio, area time equivalent ratio and relative crowding co-efficient.

REFERENCES

- Dhimmar S K. 2009. Effect on growth and yield of rabi castor in pulses intercropping under varying planting geometry. *American-Eurasian Journal of Scientific Research* **4**(3): 165–8.
- Kumar Subhash. 2002. Effect of planting pattern and fertilizer management on castor (*Ricinus communis*)-based intercropping system. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **47**(3): 355–60.
- Prasad S N, Singh R K and Kumar Ashok. 2011. Performance of four intercropping systems under variable monsoon onset conditions in rainfed semi-arid region of Rajasthan. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **56**(1): 41–6.
- Porwal M K, Agarwal S K and Khokhar A K. 2006. Effect of planting methods and intercrops on productivity and economics of castor (*Ricinus communis*)-based intercropping systems. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **51**(4): 274–7.
- Srilatha A N, Masthan S C and Shaik M. 2002. Production potential of castor intercropping with legumes under rainfed conditions. *Journal of Oilseeds Research* **19**(1): 127–8.
- Tuti, M D, Mahanta D, Mina B L, Bhattacharyya R, Bisht, J K and Bhatt J C. 2012. Performance of lentil (*Lens culinaris*) and toria (*Brassica campestris*) intercropping with wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) under rainfed conditions of north-west Himalaya. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **82** (10): 841–4.
- Wiley R W. 1979. Intercropping: Its importance and research needs. Competition and yield advantages. *Field Crops Abstract* **32**: 1–10.



UNITED STATES-INDIA EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION (USIEF) Fellowships for Indian citizens for study, research, teaching and professional development in the U.S.

Fulbright-Nehru Master's Fellowships: For outstanding individuals residing in India; have completed the equivalent of a U.S. bachelor's degree; and have at least three years of professional work experience; to pursue a master's degree program at select U.S. colleges and universities in the areas of Arts and Culture Management including Heritage Conservation and Museum Studies; Environmental Science/Studies; Higher Education Administration; Public Health; Urban and Regional Planning; and Women's Studies/Gender Studies. **Application due date: July 1, 2014**

Fulbright-Nehru Doctoral Research Fellowships*: These pre-doctoral level research fellowships, for six to nine months, are designed for Indian scholars who are registered for a Ph.D. at an Indian institution. **Application due date: July 1, 2014**

Fulbright-Nehru Postdoctoral Research Fellowships*: These fellowships, for 8 to 24 months, are designed for Indian faculty and researchers residing in India, who have a Ph.D. degree within the past four years. **Application due date: July 1, 2014**

Fulbright-Nehru Academic and Professional Excellence Fellowships*: These fellowships, for 4 to 9 months, aim to provide Indian faculty, researchers, and professionals residing in India the opportunity to teach, conduct research, or carry out a combination of lecturing and research at a U.S. institution. **Application due date: July 1, 2014**

***Eligible Fields of Study:** Agricultural Sciences; Education, especially technology-enabled learning, skill building, and faculty development; Energy Studies; International Trade Economics; Public Health Policy and Management; Science and Technology (limited to bioengineering, climate change sciences, computer and mathematical sciences, and neurosciences); Strategic Studies; Study of India (limited to language/literature/linguistics, history, and visual and performing arts); Study of the United States (limited to language/ literature/linguistics, history, and visual and performing arts); and Women's and Gender Studies, especially public policy for gender parity.

Fulbright-Nehru International Education Administrators Seminar: Designed to provide mid- to senior-level Indian faculty and administrators from educational institutions in India the opportunity to experience firsthand the higher education institutions in the U.S. **Likely to be announced in the latter half of 2014**

Fulbright-Nehru-CII Fellowships for Leadership in Management: For Indian business managers with graduate degree and five years' managerial experience whose employers are willing to bear 50% of the program cost. Selected executives attend a specially designed 10-week management program at the Carnegie Mellon University's Tepper School of Business, Pittsburgh. **Likely to be announced in July 2014**

Hubert H. Humphrey Fellowships: For young- and mid-career policy makers, planners, administrators and managers in the government, public and private sectors, and NGOs for professional development in the fields of Agricultural and Rural Development; Communications/Journalism; Economic Development; Educational Administration, Planning and Policy; Finance and Banking; Higher Education Administration; HIV/AIDS Policy and Prevention; Human Resource Management; Law and Human Rights; Natural Resources, Environmental Policy, and Climate Change; Public Health Policy and Management; Public Policy Analysis and Public Administration; Substance Abuse Education, Treatment and Prevention; Teaching of English as a Foreign Language (Teacher Training or Curriculum Development); Technology Policy and Management; Trafficking in Persons, Policy and Prevention; Urban and Regional Planning. **Application due date: July 1, 2014**

Fulbright Foreign Language Teaching Assistant Program (FLTA): For young and early career educators, currently teaching English at college level or training to become teachers of English. Selected FLTAs from India will teach Bengali; Gujarati; Hindi; and Urdu at select U.S. campuses during their nine-month non-degree grant. **Likely to be announced in April 2014**

Fulbright Distinguished Awards in Teaching Program: Designed for full-time teachers teaching any subject at any level; primary and secondary level library media specialists, guidance counselors, curriculum specialists, special education coordinators, gifted and talented coordinators and teacher trainers; and administrators/academic coordinators who spend at least 50% of their time in classroom teaching. **Likely to be announced in July 2014**

For complete details visit USIEF's website www.usief.org.in or e-mail to: ip@usief.org.in

USIEF Offices

USIEF Headquarters (Delhi)	: 12 Hailey Road, New Delhi 110 001, Ph: 011 4209 0909
USIEF Regional Office (Mumbai)	: 2nd Floor, Maker Bhavan-1, Churchgate (E), Mumbai 400 020, Ph: 022 2262 4603
USIEF Regional Office (Kolkata)	: American Centre, 38A, Jawaharlal Nehru Road, Kolkata 700 071, Ph: 033 3984 6310
USIEF Regional Office (Chennai)	: American Consulate Building, 220, Anna Salai, Chennai 600 006, Ph: 044 2857 4275
USIEF Regional Office (Hyderabad)	: US Consulate General Hyderabad, Paigah Palace, 1-8-323 Chiran Fort Lane, Begumpet, Secunderabad 500 003, Ph: 040-4033 8300/2438

Join us at USIEF Facebook